

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

RONALD MONK, Individually and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, WILLIAM C.
WELDON, DOMINIC J. CARUSO, COLLEEN
A. GOGGINS and PETER LUTHER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 10-4841 (FLW) (DEA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO P.C.
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiff
Sjunde AP-Fonden and the Class*

Darren J. Check
Gregory M. Castaldo
Matthew L. Mustokoff
Kimberly A. Justice
KESSLER TOPAZ
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff
Sjunde AP-Fonden and the Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. HISTORY OF THE ACTION	4
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund Created by the Settlement	4
B. The Standard for Approval of Attorneys’ Fees in the Third Circuit.....	5
C. Analysis Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method, the Lodestar Method and the <i>Gunter</i> and <i>Prudential</i> Factors Each Support Lead Counsel’s Fee Request.....	7
1. Size of the Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefited.....	7
2. The Absence of Objections to the Fee Request to Date.....	8
3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved	9
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	11
5. The Risk of Nonpayment	12
6. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Action	13
a. The Time and Labor Devoted by Plaintiffs’ Counsel Supports the Fee Request.....	13
b. The Lodestar Analysis Supports the Fee Request.....	14
7. The Fee Requested Is Well Within the Range of Fees Awarded in Similar Cases.....	16
8. Impact of Governmental Investigations.....	18
9. The Requested Fee Is Significantly Lower than Contingent Fee Arrangements Negotiated in Non-Class Litigation.....	19
10. Innovative Terms	19
11. Lead Plaintiff Supports Lead Counsel’s Fee Request.....	20

IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT
FOR THEIR REASONABLE LITIGATION EXPENSES 21

V. CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	6, 19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	20
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7
<i>IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012)	19

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)10, 16

In re Am. Bus. Fin Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.,
 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)17

In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.,
 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)13

In re ATI Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2003 WL 1962400 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003)16, 17

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2005 WL 6716404 (D.N.J. Apr. 25, 2005)17

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)13

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007)20

In re Cell Pathways, Inc. Sec. Litig. II,
 2002 WL 31528573 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2002)17

In re Cendant Corp. Prides Litig.,
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....6, 17

In re Computron Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998)4

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)10

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)21

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....4, 5, 16

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)10, 16, 17

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....15, 19, 21

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)12

In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....8

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....5, 6, 7

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)17

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....11, 15, 17

In re Rio Hair Naturalizer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
1996 WL 780512 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 1996)9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....5, 6, 7, 14

In re Safety Components Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. Sept. 27, 2001)16, 17, 21

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)12, 22

In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action,
2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009)17

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008).....12

In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)17

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....16

Landy v. Amsterdam,
815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987).....13

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....15

Muse v. Dymacol, Inc.,
2003 WL 22794698 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2003)11

Robbins v. Koger Props. Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Smith v. Dominion Bridge Corp.,
2007 WL 1101272 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2007)11

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....5, 6, 14

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5, 18

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....21

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) §14.121 (2004)6
